## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

**Civil Division** 

Central District, Spring Street Courthouse, Department 17

## 22STCV06578 MICHELE LEWANA EVANS vs DOWNTOWN WOMEN'S CENTER

July 9, 2024 9:00 AM

Judge: Honorable Laura A. Seigle Judicial Assistant: Nancy Navarro Courtroom Assistant: Valerie Gaytan CSR: None ERM: None Deputy Sheriff: None

## **APPEARANCES**:

For Plaintiff(s): Howard Scott Leviant (Telephonic) For Defendant(s): Katherine Melanie Forster (Telephonic)

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the parties were informed in this instant action that until further notice, Judge Laura A. Seigle has been assigned to Department 17. Having been so advised, all parties in this action indicated that they accept the assignment of Judge Laura A. Seigle to preside over the case during her assignment to Department 17.

The matter is called for hearing.

The Court preliminarily finds that the terms of the proposed class action Settlement are fair, reasonable, and adequate.

The Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class and Representative Action Settlement filed by Michele Lewana Evans on 05/21/2024 is Granted.

Hearing on Motion for Final Approval of Settlement is scheduled for 01/15/2025 at 09:00 AM in Department 17 at Spring Street Courthouse. Moving papers are to be filed by 12/202/2024.

Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement is signed by the Court and filed this date.

Counsel for Plaintiff is to give notice.